
 

 
 
 
                                                                                                  
 

Reviewed By: 
City Attorney City Manager 

____GE____ 

Finance Director 

_____JH___

 

____JF_____

 

Meeting Date: March 22, 2022 
 
Subject: Study Session and Adoption for Complete Streets Master Plan Final Draft 
 
Prepared by:  Marisa Lee, Transportation Services Manager 
Reviewed by:  James Sandoval, Engineering Services Director 
Approved by:  Gabriel Engeland, City Manager 
 
Attachment(s): Revised Draft Complete Streets Master Plan located at: 

  https://losaltoscompletestreets.com/wp-
content/uploads/2022/03/LosAltos_CSMP_FinalDraft_v1.pdf 

 
Initiated by:  Transportation Services Department  
 
Previous Council Consideration:  

- City Council Project Award on May 12, 2020, Agenda Item #5 
- Study Session #1 on November 9, 2021 
- Contract Amendment on January 11, 2022 

 
Fiscal Impact: 
The City awarded a contract to Alta Planning + Design on May 12, 2020 in the amount of $165,426 
for development of the Complete Streets Master Plan (CSMP).  On January 11, 2022 the City 
Council approved Amendment #2 to authorize the not-to-exceed amount of $14,000, totaling an 
amount of $179,426 from the Annual Bicycle/Pedestrian Access Improvements Project (TS-
01052), to complete a comprehensive edit of the Draft CSMP. This included incorporation of the 
majority of the comments received from Council, the Complete Streets Commission, the Climate 
Action Planning Commission, Staff, and the public, including additional sections and structural 
changes. Sufficient funds were available for this Amendment within the approved CIP budget. 
This City Council Study Session is to receive the Council-requested follow-up update following 
the requested comprehensive update on the Draft Report of the CSMP, with no additional fiscal 
impact for receipt and adoption of the Final Report. 
 
Environmental Review: 
The CSMP project is exempt from review under the California Environmental Quality Act 
(“CEQA”) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines §15262 – Feasibility and Planning Studies, §15301 (c) 

https://url.avanan.click/v2/___https:/losaltoscompletestreets.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/LosAltos_CSMP_FinalDraft_v1.pdf___.YXAzOmxvc2FsdG9zY2E6YTpvOjY1YmFjMzZiNGMxOTA0MjY1NGEyMGU5NjZjMTNjNGI0OjU6MzRjNzo4ZWIxNTY4OWYwNjYxZjM0Yjk4MmQzOWM2ZjJlZTZhN2Y4ZjRhMzMyNjA4ZTcyNGRjNGRjYjBkODY4Y2NhNmI3Omg6Tg
https://url.avanan.click/v2/___https:/losaltoscompletestreets.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/LosAltos_CSMP_FinalDraft_v1.pdf___.YXAzOmxvc2FsdG9zY2E6YTpvOjY1YmFjMzZiNGMxOTA0MjY1NGEyMGU5NjZjMTNjNGI0OjU6MzRjNzo4ZWIxNTY4OWYwNjYxZjM0Yjk4MmQzOWM2ZjJlZTZhN2Y4ZjRhMzMyNjA4ZTcyNGRjNGRjYjBkODY4Y2NhNmI3Omg6Tg


 
 

Subject:   Approval of Complete Streets Master Plan and accompanying CEQA 
Categorical Exemption 

            

 
March 22, 2021  Page 2 

– Existing Facilities, § 15304 (e) - Minor Alterations to Land, §15306- Information Collection, 
§15322 – Educational or Training Programs Involving No Physical Changes. 
 
Policy Question(s) for Council Consideration: 
Does the Council approve the updated draft of the Complete Streets Master Plan which includes 
incorporation of over 150 comments from City Council, the Complete Streets Commission, the 
Climate Action Planning Commission, City Staff and the public?  Does the Council wish to adopt 
the Plan?  
 
Summary: 

• The first Draft Complete Streets Master Plan focused on Four Primary Elements: 
o Updated & Integrated Bicycle & Pedestrian Networks 
o Suggested Walking & Biking Routes to Schools and Suggested Infrastructure 

Improvements 
o Concept Plan Line Drawings to help provide vision and initiate community discussions 

on future street improvements 
o Summary of community outreach conducted to develop the Final Draft of the Plan 

 

• With the approval of Amendment #2, City Council approved Alta Planning + Design to do 
a comprehensive update to the first CSMP Draft Report. This amendment included the 
following:  
o Minor text edits to the Draft Plan 
o A visual legend for bikeways at critical points in the document (e.g., Appendix B: 

Bikeway Recommendations) 
o Fixing of legibility issues with tables and concept plans 
o Addition of an Executive Summary  
o Addition of new projects to the network map and associated tables, including 

computation of new cost estimates, re-running prioritization, and amending the 
respective Appendix tables   

o A glossary of terms  
o A design guide for retrofitting existing street typologies in Los Altos to include 

Complete Streets elements 
 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Receive the update on the Final Draft Complete Streets Master Plan, including the revisions and 
the additional materials and sections. Adopt the Final Draft Plan.  
   



 
 

Subject:   Approval of Complete Streets Master Plan and accompanying CEQA 
Categorical Exemption 

            

 
March 22, 2021  Page 3 

Purpose 
The purpose of this Study Session is to review the updates to the Draft Complete Streets Master 
Plan that have been incorporated as a result of the first Council Study Session in November 2021. 
Since that time, the majority of the comments received from the City Council, the Complete Streets 
Commission, The Climate Action Planning Commission, City Staff, and the public have been 
incorporated into the document. This included about 60 comments from the City Council, about 
70 comments from the Complete Streets Commission, about 5 comments from the Climate Action 
Planning Commission, or over 150 total comments.  
 
The comments resulted in the following summary of updates:  

o Minor text edits to the Draft Plan 
o A visual legend for bikeways at critical points in the document (e.g., Appendix B: 

Bikeway Recommendations) 
o Fixing of legibility issues with tables and concept plans 
o Addition of an Executive Summary  
o Addition of new projects to the network map and associated tables, including 

computation of new cost estimates, re-running prioritization, and amending the 
respective Appendix tables   

o A glossary of terms  
o A design guide for retrofitting existing street typologies in Los Altos to include 

Complete Streets elements 
 
 
The purpose of the Complete Streets Master Plan remains the same: to establish a community 
supported long-term vision for improving walking and bicycling in Los Altos by updating the 
previous Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plans. The CSMP provides a strategy to develop a 
comprehensive bicycling and walking network to provide access to transit, schools, and 
Downtown alongside support facilities like bicycle parking and pedestrian amenities. These 
network improvements are paired with education, encouragement, enforcement, and evaluation 
programs.  
 
The document retains the same implementation section, which describes prioritization and phasing 
for these projects and programs to ensure implementation is manageable and fundable. The 
updated plan includes minor modifications to the bicycle and pedestrian network maps and the 
“Los Altos Loop” – an interconnected crosstown network that utilizes low-stress streets and high-
quality bikeways. The updated plan includes the same Walk n Roll Maps that highlight suggested 
walking and biking routes to all schools servicing the Los Altos community (17 total); and School 
Improvement Maps which highlight both near-term and long-term infrastructure improvements 



 
 

Subject:   Approval of Complete Streets Master Plan and accompanying CEQA 
Categorical Exemption 

            

 
March 22, 2021  Page 4 

focused on improving walking, biking, and driving infrastructure surrounding each school (12 
total).  The maps have been re-formatted for user friendliness.  
 
The plan includes 20 Concept Plan Line drawings, whose purpose have been clarified since the 
previous draft. Some of the drawings received support from the public outreach process, while 
others did not. Plans that did not receive support have been marked as such in the updated 
document. The purpose of the drawings was to identify potential bicycle or pedestrian project 
opportunities at a number of key locations or corridors around Los Altos.  The set of Concept Plan 
Line Drawing locations were proposed by staff and Complete Streets Commissioners and then 
discussed and vetted through a public process at Complete Streets Commission meetings. The 
Concept Plan Line drawings that will be considered for future use will be used to initiate future 
neighborhood focused planning discussions for future street improvements.  These drawings, 
located in Appendix E within the Complete Streets Master Plan, are considered vision drawings at 
this stage, and are not plans for development or construction. These drawings are intended to help 
guide and initiate discussions with residents.  If these areas were to be chosen for a Capital 
Improvement Project at a future time, a separate community engagement effort would be 
completed to guide the design.  A summary of community outreach over the past year (including 
a summary of online input) is included within the plan. 
 
An adopted CSMP with approved projects and improvements puts the City in a a position to be 
eligible to apply for federal, state, and regional grant opportunities related to complete streets and 
transportation safety. 
 
 
Background 
The City Council approved a consultant agreement with Alta Planning + Design to help initiate 
the development of the Complete Streets Master Plan in May 2020.  The project was not initiated 
until the Fall of 2020 due to staff turnover in the Transportation Division, and the City initiated 
the project with Alta Planning + Design in October 2020.  

Development of the plan occurred from Fall 2020 through Fall 2021.  

The Complete Streets Commission reviewed the elements of the Plan at every step of the way 
and extensive public outreach was conducted throughout this time via online community 
meetings and an interactive map webtool.  

The Draft Plan was available for public review from October – December 2021.   



 
 

Subject:   Approval of Complete Streets Master Plan and accompanying CEQA 
Categorical Exemption 

            

 
March 22, 2021  Page 5 

The Complete Streets Commission reviewed the Draft Plan during its September 29, 2021 
meeting.  The commission voted unanimously to forward the Plan to City Council for a Study 
Session. 

A City Council Study Session was conducted on November 9, 2021 during which the Council 
provided feedback on the Draft Plan and requested a future follow-up Study Session to review 
the updates.  

In previous meetings and study sessions, Council provided comments suggesting a hope that the 
CSMP would address congestion. While a CSMP indirectly impacts congestion by providing 
walking and biking alternatives to driving, congestion management does not fall under the scope 
of Complete Streets Planning. Congestion in Los Altos is being addressed in other planning 
efforts including citywide traffic modeling, Level of Service and Vehicle Miles Traveled 
planning projects, and Transportation Demand Management initiatives.  

 
Discussion/Analysis 
The Consulting team worked closely with City Staff to implement the feedback received from the 
Complete Streets Commission, the City Council, the Climate Action Planning Commission, City 
Staff, and the public. A summary of each chapter is below. Updates resulting from the recent round 
of revisions are described in bold.  
 
Chapter 1: Introduction outlines the CSMP purpose. It includes the vision statement and goals 
to realize that vision. The chapter also includes performance measures so that progress toward 
reaching each goal can be evaluated on a regular basis and prompt adjustments to strategies in the 
plan. New additions to this chapter include a “Quick Guide” for user reference, a List of 
Figures, a List of Tables, a List of Abbreviations, a Glossary of Terms, an Executive 
Summary, and a definition of a “Complete Street.”  
 
Chapter 2: Existing Conditions provides a brief inventory of present-day walking and bicycling 
conditions in Los Altos, including maps of existing bikeways, development patterns that encourage 
or discourage active modes of transportation, employment clusters and commute patterns. The 
chapter also examines the geographic distribution and factors leading to motor vehicle collisions 
with people walking and bicycling.  Updates to this chapter include minor text edits, and the 
addition of definitions of bikeway classifications.  
 



 
 

Subject:   Approval of Complete Streets Master Plan and accompanying CEQA 
Categorical Exemption 

            

 
March 22, 2021  Page 6 

Chapter 3: Community Engagement chronicles how stakeholders like the CSMP Task Force 
and Complete Streets Commission along with hundreds of community members participated in 
shaping the recommendations in the plan. Updates to this chapter include minor text edits.  
 
Chapter 4: Safe Routes to School Plan includes updated maps for students to use to plan their 
walking or rolling routes to school. This chapter also includes school improvement maps that 
identify short-term and long-term roadway and street crossing improvements to improve safety 
near schools. Updates to this chapter include minor text edits and reformatting of 
Infrastructure Improvement Plans for user-friendliness and legibility.   
 
Chapter 5: Recommended Improvements describes and maps the types of infrastructure projects 
the City should pursue to meet the needs identified through data analysis and community input. 
Updates to this chapter include the toolbox of effective Complete Streets improvements, and 
reformatting of the tables for user-friendliness and legibility.  
 
Chapter 6: Programs explains the existing and proposed non-infrastructure programs that the 
City should lead or support. Programs were selected to encourage more people to walk and bicycle, 
educate them on how to do it safely, and evaluate how the City is meeting its goals. Updates to 
this chapter include minor updates to program descriptions after coordination with 
GreenTown for accuracy, as well as other minor text edits. 
 
Chapter 7: Implementation presents a strategy to evaluate and prioritize projects based on the 
goals established in Chapter 1, with input from the community, CSMP Task Force, and Complete 
Streets Commission. Updates to this chapter include the addition of a diagram of the project 
delivery process, explanation of the Prioritization Methodology, weighted criteria, expanded 
explanation of funding sources, and the addition of Complete Streets Design Guidelines. 
 
Appendix A: Community Survey Results provides the full results of the Community Survey. No 
changes to this section.  
 
Appendix B: Bikeway Network Recommendations Table provides a table of bikeway 
recommendations categorized as high, medium, and low priority. Tables have been reformatted 
for user-friendliness and legibility.  
 
Appendix C: Pedestrian Network Recommendations Table provides a table of pedestrian 
network (walkway) recommendations categorized as high, medium, and low priority. No changes 
to this section.  
 



 
 

Subject:   Approval of Complete Streets Master Plan and accompanying CEQA 
Categorical Exemption 

            

 
March 22, 2021  Page 7 

Appendix D: Spot Improvement Recommendations Table provides a table of spot 
improvement (intersection crossing) recommendations categorized as high, medium, and low 
priority. No changes to this section.  
 
Appendix E: Concept Plan Line Drawings presents visioning drawings for potential projects 
identified by City Council, Complete Streets Commission, and the City’s repaving plan. Concept 
plans were reviewed at three community meetings and published on the project website. Features 
of each concept plan that were largely supported by the community were included as specific 
recommendations in Chapter 5 and Appendices B, C, and D. Changes to this section include the 
addition of background information including purpose of plan line drawings, how the streets 
were selected, how the drawings informed the Master Plan, a map of street locations, a table 
of which received support and which didn’t, as well as the date of the public outreach meeting 
in which they were discussed, and watermarks across drawings which will not move forward 
in order to reduce confusion.   
 
 
Some examples of added features are below.  
 



 
 

Subject:   Approval of Complete Streets Master Plan and accompanying CEQA 
Categorical Exemption 

            

 
March 22, 2021  Page 8 

 



 
 

Subject:   Approval of Complete Streets Master Plan and accompanying CEQA 
Categorical Exemption 

            

 
March 22, 2021  Page 9 

 



 
 

Subject:   Approval of Complete Streets Master Plan and accompanying CEQA 
Categorical Exemption 

            

 
March 22, 2021  Page 10 

 



 
 

Subject:   Approval of Complete Streets Master Plan and accompanying CEQA 
Categorical Exemption 

            

 
March 22, 2021  Page 11 

 

 
 



 
 

Subject:   Approval of Complete Streets Master Plan and accompanying CEQA 
Categorical Exemption 

            

 
March 22, 2021  Page 12 

 

 



 
 

Subject:   Approval of Complete Streets Master Plan and accompanying CEQA 
Categorical Exemption 

            

 
March 22, 2021  Page 13 

 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
Receive the update on the Final Draft Complete Streets Master Plan, including edits and additional 
materials and sections. Adopt the Final Draft Plan.  
  


